CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

' ELECTRIC RACK OVEN

OV500E1 ML-132501
OV500E2 ML-132499

A product of BAXTER MFG. CO., INC. 19220 STATE ROUTE 162 EAST, ORTING, WA 98360

FORM 43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43203 (March 2010) -2- © BAXTER MFG.



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

Table of Contents

COMPONENT BOX
CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER
CABINET (ML-132501)

CABINET (ML-132499)

HOOD (ML-132501)

HOOD (ML-132499)

LOADING DOOR (ML-132501)

LOADING DOOR (ML-132499)

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132501)
BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132499)
LIFTER, ROTATOR, AND CARRIER

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132501)

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132499)

DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY

HEATING ELEMENTS

-3- F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

47-48

49

\

ILLUS.
PL-59278

OO WNBE

PART NO.

01-1000V5-00063
01-1000V5-00096
01-1M5415-00001
01-1M5415-0002

01-1M5416-00001

.
COMPONENT BOX
NAME OF PART AMT.

Block — Distribution (ML-132499) ........ueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e b e e s nnreee s
Block — Power Distribution (ML-132501) ......ccccuutiiiiieeiiiieeriiie et essieeeeeieee et ee e e b e e nnreee s
Back — Electric BOX (ML-132499) .........cotiiiiiaiiiie ettt sie et e st e et et e e snte e e b e e s anneee s

Panel — Back Electric Component (ML-132501)....

Nut Y/2-20 Hex .......
Side — Electric Box

F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59278

7
8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

PART NO.

01-1000V6-00252
01-100Vv18-00115
01-100V10-00278
01-1000V5-00059
01-1000V6-00231
01-1000V6-00232
01-1000V6-00235

01-1000V6-00290
01-1000Vv4-00121

01-1M5418-00002
01-1M5418-00004

01-1000V5-00106
01-1000V5-00105
01-1M5418-00008
01-1000V6-00251
01-1000V6-00291
01-1000V6-00269
01-1000V6-00262
01-1000V6-00260
01-1000V6-00266
01-1000V6-00261

01-1000V5-00101
01-1000V5-00037

01-1000V5-00106

01-1000V5-00105
01-100V10-00242

01-1000V6-00271
01-1000V6-00185

01-1000Vv4-00121
01-1M5418-00009
01-1M5418-00006
01-1M5418-00010

01-100Vv18-00149
01-1M5084-00001
01-1000V6-00265
01-1M5894-00001

01-1000V6-00221

01-1000V6-00220
01-1000V6-00070
01-100v10-00120
01-100V10-00119

01-1M2734-00001
01-1M5598-00011
01-1M5598-00012
01-1M5828-0001F
01-1M5828-0002F
01-1M5828-0003F
01-1M5828-0005F
01-1M5828-0006F
01-1M5828-0007F
01-1M5083-00001

COMPONENT BOX (CONT.)

NAME OF PART AMT.
ENd Stop — DiN R ... 1
Din Rail 9080-M H (12 IN.) 1ttt ettt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 X 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiceceee e
Transformer (5 VA) (120-24 V.).c.oovvvievieiiicieeiee
BUSING — SNAP (/8 IN.) 1ttt
Contactor LCLIDO09 (5 HP.) weeiuteeiiiiiieiie ettt ettt nbe e 1

Overload (4 — 6 Amp.) (208-240 V./50/60/3, 120 V./50/60/1)
Overload (1.2 — 2.5 Amp.) (440-480 V./50/60/3, 120 V./50/60/1)
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 X 32 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE F...ooeiiiiieiiieece e
Thermostat 608 Deg. Hi-Limit
INSErt — TAread@d 10-32 HEX ....ooiiveieiiiieeiiiie e siiee et e e sbee e stee e sstte e st e e e sta e e staeessbaeeeenbeeeannreeens

Mach. Screw 10-32 X 12 Phil. TFUSS HU. ...uviiiiiiie it 2
Cover — Bottom Electric Box (ML-132499) ..
Cover — Bottom Electric BoX (ML-132501) .......ccciiiiiiiriiiiiieniieiiee sttt

Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 X 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE F....oooiiiieiiieece e 5
Strip End — Terminal
SEP = TEIMINGAL ...ttt b ettt s bt st e ebeeniee s
Bracket — CIFCUIL BIrEAKET ........eiieiieieicieee ittt e e e e st e e e s e e ssee e e e ntee e e sbaeeeebaaeannteee s
Breaker — Circuit (10 Amp.) .........
Breaker — Circuit (13 AMP., 1 PH.) oo
Breaker — Circuit (35 Amp., 3 Ph.) (Used With Item 31) ........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiicnieeeceec e
Breaker — Circuit (35 Amp., 3 Ph.) (Used Without Item 31)...
Breaker — Circuit (63 Amp., 3 Ph.) (Used Without Item 31) ........ccccceviiiiiiiniiiienccec e
Breaker — Circuit (63 Amp., 3 Ph.) (Used With Item 31) ........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiicnieeerecec e
Protector — Supplementary (120 V.).....cocovvienieiieiiiciieens
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE F.....covviiiiiieiiiie e
Lug — Ground (ML-132499) .......cccuiiitiiiiiit ettt sttt et
Terminal — Lug (ML-132501)..
Lockwasher ¥4 Internal
CaP SCIEW =20 X 3/a HEX .vvvieiiiii ittt ettt ettt s e et e e e st ee e et e e e teee s enteeeesnneeesnsneeeannes
Strip End — Terminal
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F
SEP = TEIMINGAL ...ttt sb et e et e b e et e b e e nbeeans
Filter — EMI
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F

Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.
(Of0] g1 e=T (0T (S0 002N 1 ] o 1) O ST TOUPPPPTU PO PP PPTOPRRUPPPPR
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F
Insert — Threaded 10-32 Hex
Cover — Electric Box (ML-132499)
Cover — Electric BOX (ML-13250L1).......ccocuteiieiiierieiiiieniee ettt ettt sn e et
Cover — Circuit Breaker
Mach. Screw 10-32 X /2 Phil. TruSS Ha. ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicieee e
KNOD — THEIMOSTAL ....eeiiiiiie ettt st e e st e e st e e e srb e e e eate e e e sbeeeeebeeeaanteee s
Plate — Backup Control ID .
Thermostat (500 DEG.) . .cciuuiiieiiieetee ettt ettt ettt b ettt et s
Bracket — BACK-UP STOP ....cuviiiiiiieiiieii et
Screw 6-32 x 3/s
Screw 6-32 x °/s
1o T Y (@Y I I 1 ) = PR RR
Switch — Toggle 4 PDT
Relay DPDT (Y4 Hp., 120 VAC)
Transformer — Export (Located On Lift / Rack Assy.) (Y2 KVA) (ML-132501) .....cccoovevveeneennnen. 1
Transformer — Export (Located On Lift / Rack Assy.) (1 KVA)
Plate — TraNSTOIMMET ....eeieiiie ittt e e e st e e st e e e srt e e e ste e e e sbeeeeebeeeennreee s

Box Assy. — COompPOoNeNnt (208-240 V.) .....oiiiiiiieiiie ittt 1
Box Assy. — Component (440-480 V.) .......ccceeveennee.
Module — Electric (208-240 V./60/3) (ML-132499) ......ccceeririiierieeienieseenie e eee e
Module — Electric (440-480 V./60/3) (ML-132499) ......ccceeiiriiienieeieniesieenie e e
Module — Electric (380 V.) (ML-132499)
Module — Electric (208-240 V.) (ML-132501)
Module — Electric (440-480 V.) (ML-132501) .......cccueruirueeierieeeenieeeeniesieentesneeneesseeneesneeneessesseenes
Module — Electric (380 V.) (ML-132501)
Back-Up Control Unit (Incls. Items 51, 52, 57, 58, & 59)

-5- F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

RECR R IOR OB OB S Y
' .
R

23-24

N I 0 e B0 6 I S IS IS e 0 S0 J e I S

\"
-

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER

F-43203 (March 2010) -6 -



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59305

©CoOoO~NOU A~ WNPRE

*
[l ol
abhwNPEO

16
17

18
19
20

22
23
24
25
26
*27
28
29
30
31
32

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER

PART NO.

01-1M6156-00101
01-1M6157-00101
01-1M6158-00101
01-1M6167-00001
01-1000V6-00223
01-1M6155-00101
01-1M5150-00001
01-1M6216-00102
01-1000Vv4-00165
01-100V16-00565
01-1000V5-00164
01-1M6219-00001
01-1M5482-00001
01-100Vv21-00148
01-1M6129-00002

01-1M6129-00008
01-1M6129-00001

01-1M6129-00005
01-100V16-00546
01-100v16-00788
01-100V16-00648
01-100V16-00747
01-1M6103-00005
01-1M6103-00004
01-100v18-00161
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-100v21-00092
01-100v10-00223
01-1M5482-00001
01-1000V6-00255
01-100V10-0003B
01-1000V6-00070
01-100V16-00584
01-1M5670-00001
01-1M6078-00001
01-1M6216-00002
01-1M6130-00001

01-1M6130-00005
01-1M6130-00002

01-1M6130-00008
01-1M5640-00001
01-1M6168-00002

NAME OF PART AMT.

(e TU 1o LI AN o1 (U Lo | gl = Lo Yo [ SRR
Guide — Actuator Rod .....

Rod — Actuator.........ccceeevevveeeneneen.
Weldment — Door Switch Tube ....
Switch — Lever DPST.......ccccoeeuee
Bracket — Door Switch Mounting .
Cover — Light Access.........cccoueun.
Cover — Control Box ....

PC Board — Control...
Spacer — PC Board...
Body — Control Box...

MRPRRPORORRPRRERRRERER

—

Trim — Rubber Edge (Used On Units Built Before 2/10/10) ........cccceeiueereeaiieeiieiiiesieeniee s
Door — Control Assy. (Incls. ltems 13, 24, 25, 27, & 29) (ML-132499)

(Used On Units Built BEfOre 2/10/10) .......ooieeiiieiieieiiesiie ettt sttt ssneesaee e
Door — Control Assy. (Used On Units Built On Or After 2/10/10)
Door — Control Assy. (Incls. ltems 13, 23, 25, 27, & 29) (ML-132501)

(Used On Units Built BEfOre 2/10/10) .......oeiueeiiieiieieiiesiie ettt sttt sre et esaeesaneens 1
Door — Control Assy. (Used On Units Built On Or After 2/10/10).....
Label — Advanced Controls (Used On Units Built Before 2/10/10) ........
Label — Advanced Controls (Used On Units Built On Or After 2/10/10).
EPROM (AVANCE) ....eeiuiieiiieeitie ettt
EPROM (Panera Only) ......
Handle — Door (ML-132501)............
Handle — Control Door (ML-132499) ..
LatCh ..
Mach. Screw /4 x 20 x %/s Hex Washer Hd...
Gasket — PVC Extruded “B” Shape .............
Alarm — Piezo Pre-wired..................
Bracket..........ccccvviiininnns
Switch — Emergency Stop......
Bell (Includes Gong & Body)...........
Relay — DPDT (Y4 Hp., 120 VAC) ...
Label — Control Status (ML-132499)...
Harness — Main.........cccoceevenvnienne
Kit — Controller Harness..... .
Kit — Advanced CONLrol BOX .........coviiiiiiieiieesie e
Door Assy. — Control (ML-132501) (Incls. ltems 8 thru 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, & 25 thru 28)
(Used On Units Built BEfOre 2/10/10) .......ooieeiiieiiieiieiiie ettt sbee et esnee e
Door Assy. — Control (ML-132501) (Used On Units Built On Or After 2/10/10)
Door Assy. — Control (ML-132499) (Incls. ltems 8 thru 15, 17, 19, 21, & 24 thru 28)

(Used On Units Built BEfOre 2/10/10) .......ooiueeiiieiiiieiiesiie ettt ettt snee e 1

RPRRPRRRRR

5
iy

PRRRRPERBRPRPE-

Door Assy. — Control (ML-132499) (Used On Units Built On Or After 2/10/10) .. .1
Stop Assy. — Emergency (Incls. Items 30, 31, & 32)....c.ccceveiiiiieniiiniienieenee e .1
Bracket — Control DOOr (ML-132499)........cccueiiiaiieiieaiee et estee ettt e e e b e siee e 1

* Sold Per Foot.

F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

N

N

CABINET (ML-132501)

F-43203 (March 2010) -8 -



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59306

©oOo~NOO D WNE

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
**22
**23
**24
25
26
27
28
29
30

PART NO.

01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-100V21-0065A
01-1000Vv4-00058
01-1M5460-00001
01-1M5460-00002
01-100Vv16-0789C
01-100V17-00266
01-1000V7-00027
01-1000Vv7-00028
01-1M6119-00103
01-1M6159-00101
01-1M6159-00103
01-1M6119-00101
01-100Vv17-00302
01-1M5610-00201
01-100v17-00259
01-1M5872-00101
01-1M5872-00102
01-1M5872-00103
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-1000V4-0073A
01-1000Vv4-00073
01-1M5869-00001
01-1M6116-00001
01-100V16-0789A
01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5872-00001
01-100v21-00073
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M6242-0001B

CABINET (ML-132501)

NAME OF PART AMT.

SKIN — OULET ...t b e sb e st e s e e sb e e s e e e bbb
SKIN — OULET ...ttt b e s s b et e st e e s b e e s e e e sbe e be et
SKIN — OULET ...ttt b e st e st e e b e e s e e e sbe s b e e be e
Skin — Quter... .
SKIN — OULET ...ttt et sb e st e s e sb e e e e e sbe e b et
SKIN — OULET ...ttt b e s s b et e st e e s b e e s e e e sbe e be et
Tape — Fiberglass With Adhesive..........c.ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiieens
Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 32 Hex Washer Hd., Gimlet Pt. (SST).
Panel — False Ceiling (LH) .......cooiiiiiiiiieiiiee e
Panel — False Ceiling (RH) .......ooiiiiiiieie ettt be e b e e anree s
Gasket — Loading Door (HOMZONAI ........coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt
Bushing 3/s NPT x %2 NPT (Brass)

Retainer — Gasket Loading Door (Vertical)...
Retainer — Gasket Horizontal.....................

Plug — Pipe %/s NPT (Brass) .
Trim — Floor (Right).............. .
[ [oTo] g 1 g0 gl (R L= I OO P ST PPPPOPI
(o To] g o o I (=] U TPUPPOPI
Mach. Screw /4-20 x 3/a Hex Washer Hd. (SST)..
TOOI — SELHNG (14 TN.) 1ottt et e e e e sttt e e s abe e e e e nbe e e anabeeeans 1
ANCNOT = DIOP-IN ettt et e e et bt e e s it b e e e eab e e e eat e e e e be e e e enbeeeaenreeean 1
Floor — Single.........ccccee.... .
Ramp Lock — Weldment.......... .2
Gasket — Loading Door (Vertical)............... .2
Wheel — Forward (For Installation ONIY) ........ooueiiiiiiiiie et 1
Floor Trim Kit (With Gasket 01-100V21-00073) (Incls. Items 22, 23, & 24).......ccoccvveiieeeennnenn. 1
Tape — Silicone Sponge (Use With Items 22, 23, & 24)
Mach. Screw Y/4-20 X 3/a Phil. Flat HO. ........cooiiiiiiii e
Kit — Floor Trim (Single) (INClS. teMS 22, 23, & 24) ...cooiiiiiiiiie it
Insulation Kit — SiNGIE SPIt.......ooiiiiiiie e aree s

*Sold Per Inch.
**Gaskets are not included with floor trim parts, please order #01-100V21-00073 separately,
or order floor kit #01-1M5872-00001.

F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

CABINET (ML-132499)

F-43203 (March 2010) 10 -



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59307

WWRNNNNNNNNNNRPRPRRRRRERER R *
RPOOWONOUNBRWNRPOOWONODUDRWNROOONOUAWNLER

PART NO.

01-1M5672-00003
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00004
01-1M5672-00005
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00003
01-100V21-0065A
01-1000Vv4-00283

01-100Vv17-00233

01-100Vv17-00540

01-100Vv17-00259

01-1M6006-00001
01-1M6006-00002
01-1M6006-00003
01-1M6006-00004
01-1M6159-00101
01-100Vv17-00302

01-1M5610-00201
01-1M6119-00201
01-1M6119-00203
01-100V16-0789B
01-100V16-0789A
01-1M6159-00102
01-1000Vv4-00073

01-1000V4-0073A
01-1M5928-00201
01-1M5570-00001
01-1M5928-00202
01-1000V7-00027

01-1000V7-00028

01-1M2335-00001
01-1M6062-00002
01-1M2131-00007
01-1M6242-0002B
01-1M6242-0001B
01-1M5610-00002

CABINET (ML-132499)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Skin — Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIanges) (31 IN.)...cocuiiiiiiiiiiieiiieii e 1
Skin — Outer (Symmetrical Flanges) (20 In.) .........
SKIN — OULET DIFAIN ...ttt ettt et sb et e bt e sb e e s e e e nbe e nreenbeeans
Panel — Outer WAl SPIIL.........coouiiiiiiiiii et
Skin — Outer Side
Skin — Outer (Symmetrical Flanges) (31 IN.) ..c.eoiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 1
Skin — Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIanges) (20 IN.)...cocviiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
Tape (With Adhesive)........ccooviriiiiiciiice e AR
Mach. Screw /4-20 X 3/a Hex Washer Hd. (SST)....cccviiiiiiiiieiieiie e AR

PIPE — COUPIET (38 IN.) 1ottt ettt ettt nb e e e 1
Plug (®/s In.) (Brass)
Plug — Pipe %/s NPT (Brass)
TrM — FIOOT ASSY. (RH) .ottt
Trim Assy. — Rear Floor .....
Trim — Rear FIOOr (Left REAI)........uiiiiiiiiiii et
Trim — Front FIOOr (LEft FIONT) ......oiiieiiiiie et
Retainer — Gasket Loading Door ....

Header — Loading Door Top...
(00)Y /T g o 1= T Vo [T =70 1 (o] o USRS

Gasket — Loading DOor (HOMZONTAI .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeie et 1
Gasket — Loading Door (Vertical)....
Retainer — Gasket HOMZONTAL..........ooiieiiiiiiie et e e snnee s
ANCROT = DIOP-IN ettt
Tool — Setting (¥4 In.)
SKIN = FIOOT (LH) ottt sb et ettt
THreShOId WEIHMENT.......ooiiiiie ettt e e et e e ssbe e e snsae e snsaeeesnsaeeensneeeane

Wheel — Forward (For Installation Only)...

SKin — False CeIlING (LH) c..eoiiiiiiiiiei ettt
SKin — False CeiliNG (RH) ...cuviiiiiiiiii ettt
Insulation Kit — Double Split...
Insulation Kit — SINGIE SPIt ........ooiiiiii e
Kit — Threshold Weldment (With Install Hardware) .............coceeiieiiieiieiiieneeesec e 1

*Sold Per Foot.

-11 - F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59308

©CoO~NOOO~WNPE

PART NO.

01-100V16-0772A
01-100V16-0772B
01-1M6200-00001
01-1M6200-00003
01-1M6115-00101
01-1M5925-00003
FP-078-49

01-100V17-00004
01-1M5352-00001
01-1M6115-00101
01-1M6113-00106
01-1M6113-00107
01-1M3032-00001
01-100Vv18-00089
01-100Vv18-00088
01-1M6113-00103
01-1M5931-00001

HOOD (ML-132501)

NAME OF PART

AMT.

=

Nameplate — BaXEr (9 IN.) ..ottt ettt nbe e en e e
Nameplate — Baxter Curved (9 IN.) ...c.oooviiiienieiie e
Hood — Flat Front (30 In. Deep) Single (Incls. Items 1, 5, 9, & 10)..
Hood — Curved Front (30 In.) (Incls. Iltems 2, 5, 9, & 10).................
Trim — Hood Side Single.
Hood — Cover Plate ...........
Fitting — Tube (*/4 In.) (Brass).......
Tube Y4 In. x 72 In. Lg. (Alum.)....
Trim —Rear.....c.cccoovvevivncncnee
Trim — Hood Side Single.....
Baffle — Hood Panel Body..
Baffle — Hood Panel Body..
Cup — Hood Grease..........cccceunee
Filter — Hood 16 x 20 With Drop ..
Filter — Hood 16 x 16 With Drop ..
Panel — Plenum Hood Single..........ccccooviinieniicninnnen. .
Kit — Grease Filter (Single) (Incls. Items 13, 14, & 15) ...ccceiiiiiiieiiiieiieniienie e 1

RPNRRRPRRPRRRPEPRRRERERR

F-43203 (March 2010)

-12 -



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

10
/1 1
PL-59309
HOOD (ML-132499)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59309
1 01-1M6113-00213  Plenum — PAn@l BOX .......ccccuiiiiiiiiiiieiiie i 1
2 01-100V16-0772A Nameplate — BAXIEr (9 IN.)ccuuiiiiiiiie ettt ettt be e e et e e s be e e e nbe e e e anreee s 1
3 01-100V16-0772B Nameplate — Baxter Curved (9 IN.) ....c..ooiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e .1
4 01-1M6200-00002 Hood — Flat Front (30 In. Deep) Double (Incls. Items 1, 2, 6, & 10 thru 13) ... .1
5 01-1M6200-00004 Hood — Curved Front (30 In. Deep) Double (Incls. Items 3, 6, & 10 thru 13).. .
6 01-IMB115-00201  THIM — SIA....ueeutiiiieutiite ettt ettt ettt etttk b et h e bt h e e bt b e bt e bt e bt e b et e nee e et naeennennes
7 01-1M5925-00003 HOOA — COVEN PIALE .......oeiiiiiiiii ittt s
8 FP-078-49 Fitting — Tube (*/4 In.) (Brass).. .
9 01-100V17-00004 Tube Ya In. X 72 IN. L. (AIUML) oottt nb e e 1
10 01-1MB115-00202  THIM = RE@T ....eiutitieuiiiteeite sttt ettt ettt ettt ea e bt s he e bt b e bt b e e bt b e e b b e e b e e bbb e bt b e ennenneennis
11 01-1M6115-00201 Trim — Sid€......ccvvvvvrveenne
12 01-1M6113-00211 Baffle — Hood Panel Body....
13 01-1M6113-00212 Baffle — Hood Panel Body.... .
14 01-1M3032-00001 CUP — HOOO GIEASE ....ccuueiieiiiiiaiteeeeeitee e ettt e ettt e st e e ettt e e e bbe e e asbb e e e saseeeaabbeeesabeeeabeeeeanbeeeaanreeean
15 01-100V18-00089 Filter — Hood 16 x 20 With Drop
16 01-100V18-00088 Filter — Hood 16 x 16 With Drop .
01-1M5931-00002 Kit — Grease Filter (Double) (INcls. ItemMS 14, 15, & 16) ...cccicuureiriiiieiiiieeeiieeesieee e 1
-13- F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

12-13

—

LOADING DOOR (ML-132501)

F-43203 (March 2010) 14 -



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59310

*

*

PR R
WNPOOVWO~NOUDAWNPRE

=
N

**15
16
*17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

PART NO.

01-1M6103-00001
01-100V16-00259
01-1M6101-00102
01-1M6101-00101
01-1M6110-00005
01-100Vv16-0168C
01-1M6110-00001
01-1000V0-00095
01-1M6110-00002
01-1M6110-00003
01-1000V0-00095
01-1M6106-00002
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M6105-00001
01-100V21-0039A
01-100V16-00765
01-100V16-00766
01-1M6101-00112
01-100V16-0779A
01-1M6101-00113
01-1M6101-00110
01-1M6101-00111
01-1000Vv0-00094
01-1000V1-00078
01-100Vv18-00187
01-1M6101-00109
01-1M6107-00001
01-1M6166-00001
01-1M6166-00002
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M5918-00003
01-1000Vv0-00080
01-1M5918-00201
01-1M6149-00001

01-1M6101-00115
01-1M6101-00001

01-100V21-0065A
01-1M5918-00004

LOADING DOOR (ML-132501)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Handle — Loading Door (Incls. Items 2 & 25)

Label — Warning........ccccoveveeiiiiieiniiee e .
Plug — HANAIE MOUNL ...ttt sttt e e bt e e e sbe e e e be e e e enreee s
SKIN — INNEE DOOT ...ttt ettt e et sb e e s e e sb e ereesbee e
Bracket (Glass Handle).....

Label — Caution Hot...........

Door — Access Loading Glass (Incls. Items 5, 6, 9, & 10)... .
Bearing — Glass PIVOL SIBEVE .........oi ittt ettt e e s 1
PIVOL — BOEIOIM ... bbbt 1
Pivot — Top .
Bearing — Glass PIVOL SIBEVE .........oi ittt e eneee s 1
Retainer — Window Horizontal (INCIS. IeM 13) ....cocuviiiiiiiiiiiiie it 2
Tape — Silicone Foam (Ys X 3/a) ...cceeveeiierinnanns

Retainer — Window Vertical (Incls. Item 15)..

Tape — Silicone Foam (Ys X 3/4) ...cccoveevennnne. .
Glass — DoubIle Pane CUIVED ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiie it
Gasket — Window (One-Piece FUSEA COMMEIS) ......ccueieiiuiiieiiiieeeieeeasiee et e e 1
Sweep — Inner Door .
GASKEE — DOOF SWEEP ... uiteiiiuitiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e te e e e st e e e sab e e e e abb e e e e be e e e aabeeeasbeeeenbeeesanbeeeannnas 1
SWEEP — OULET DIOOK ...ceieieiititet ettt ettt et e e e s et e e e e e s et e e e st e e et e e e s e annnneeeas 1
Bearing — Lock Bar ........... .2
Spacer — Roller Bearing....... .2
Bearing — Door Latch Roller .2
Clip — E-DOOF (CAM ROIIEE) ...ttt ettt ettt et e e ebe e e snb e e snnbe e e sannas 2
Plunger — Spring HanIE LOCK .........coouiiiiiiieeie ettt 1
Lock — Retainer Bar

BAI — LOCK. ...ttt et
Bracket — HandIE PIVOL ..........cccuiiiiiiiiiiii e
Support — Handle Pivot...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiniccieeee
Hinge Assy. — Jamb Hinge (Incls. Item 31, 32, & 33)....
Hinge — Door (FEMAIE) ........cceeeiiieiiiiieeeieeeeeeees .
Bearing — DOOI HINGE (BIraSS).....cuuuetiieieiiiieesieie ettt e ttee ettt ettt et e e e bt easba e e e e beeeaanreee s
Pin — HINGE LOAAING DOOF........ciiiiiiiiitiee ettt ettt ettt e et e bt e e e bb e e e sntaea e saneeas
Magnet — Outer Door Weldment................
Mach. Screw /4 -20 x /> Phil. Hd (SST) ....
Pin — Handle Hinge (Curved).................... .
Mach. Screw 4 -20 X 12 Phil. HA (SST) cuuiiiiiie ittt 1
Door Assy. (INCIS. ItEMS L thru 34 & 36)......eeeeiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt eareee s 1
Tape — Fiberglass (*/s x 1)
HINGE KL ettt ettt et e e e bt e e et bt e e sab b e e e sbe e e e eabe e e e abbe e e anbeeeaanbeeean

*Sold Per Foot.
**Sold Per Inch.

-15 - F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

LOADING DOOR (ML-132499)

F-43203 (March 2010) - 16 -



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59311

©CoO~NOOUIAWNPRE

PART NO.

01-1M6103-00002
01-100V16-00259
01-1M6101-00102
01-1M6101-00201
01-1M6110-00005
01-100V16-0168C
01-1M6110-00001
01-1000V0-00095
01-1M6110-00002
01-1M6110-00003
01-1000Vv0-00095
01-1M6106-00002
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M6105-00001
01-100V21-0039A
01-100V16-00765
01-100V16-00766
01-1M6101-00203
01-100V16-0779B
01-1M6101-00202
01-1M6101-00110
01-1M6101-00111
01-1000Vv0-00094
01-1000V1-00078
01-100Vv18-00187
01-1M6101-00109
01-1M6107-00001
01-1M6166-00001
01-1M6166-00002
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M5918-00003
01-1000Vv0-00080
01-1M5918-00201
01-1M6149-00002

01-1M6101-00115
01-1M6101-00002

01-100V21-0065A
01-1M5918-00004

LOADING DOOR (ML-132499)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Handle — Loading Door (INCIS. IteMS 2 & 25) .......uiiiiiiiiiiiieieeiee et 1
Label — Warning
Plug — HaNAIE MOUNT ...ttt
SKIN — INNEE DOOT ...ttt et b e seb e es bt enb e e sin e e nbeeereenbeeans
Bracket (Glass Handle)
Label — CaULION HOL......coeiiiiiiiee et
Door — Access Loading Glass (Incls. [tems 5, 6, 9, & 10).......cceviiieeriireiiiie e rie e 1
Bearing — Glass Pivot Sleeve
PIVOL — BOTIOIM ...ttt bttt et eb et et e e nne e e
L1 e [o] o T POV T RO PP PP PRTPPN
Bearing — Glass Pivot Sleeve
Retainer — Window Horizontal (INCIS. ITEM 13) .....cociiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 2
Tape — SIliCONE FOAM (Ma X 3/) ..oviiiieiiie it
Retainer — Window Vertical (Incls. Item 15).
Tape — SIliCONE FOAM (Ma X 3/) ..oviiiieiiie it
Glass — DOUDIE PAN@ CUIVED ..........coouiiiiiiieeiiie ettt
Gasket — Window (One-Piece Fused Corners)
SWEEP — OULET DIOOK ...ttt ettt et et e e et e et e e e e s e e nanre e e nennas
GASKETL — DOOI SWEEP . ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b ettt eab e ab e e s bt e be bt e s e e e sbeeereenbeeens
Sweep — Inner Door
BEANNG — LOCK BT ...ttt ettt ettt ettt
Spacer — ROIEI BEANNG . .....ccuuiiiiiiiieit ettt ettt ettt
Bearing — Door Latch Roller ..
Clip — E-DOOI (CaM ROHEI) .....citiiiiiiiiieet ettt
Plunger — Spring HandIE LOCK ........cc.uiiiiiiiiieiie ettt
Lock — Retainer Bar
27 L 1o Yo SRS
Bracket — Handle Pivot
Support — Handle Pivot
Hinge Assy. — Jamb Hinge (Incls. Item 31, 32, & 33).....ccoiiriiiiiiiiieeieeee e 2
HINGE — DOOT (FEMAUIE) ...ttt et
Bearing — Door Hinge (Brass)...
Pin — HINGE LOAAING DOOT......cc.uiiiiiiiiieeitt ettt ettt ettt beeniee e
Magnet — Outer Door Weldment (DOUDIE) ........coviiiiiiiiiii e 2
Mach. Screw /4 -20 x /> Phil. Hd (SST)
Pin — Handle HINGE (CUMNVEA) ......ccuuiiiiiiiiii ettt
Mach. Screw /4 -20 x /2> Phil. Hd (SST)
Door Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 34 & 36)....
Tape — FIDEIGIASS (M8 X 1) c.uveeiiietieeiie ettt ettt
HINGE Kt ..t b ettt s bbbt e et e e nae e

*Sold Per Foot.
**Sold Per Inch.

-17 - F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

NN

N/ .
\A—;

A\

PL-59304

S50
o555 055550
000000 oooooo
oooooo

"

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132501)

-18 -

F-43203 (March 2010)




OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59304

©oOo~NOO D WNE

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132501)

PART NO.

01-1M6170-00001
01-1M5101-00001
01-1M5514-00002
01-1M5834-00001
01-1M5525-00001
01-1M2224-00001
01-100V21-0065A
01-1M5542-00001
01-1M2227-00001
01-1M2451-00001
01-100v17-00304

01-100v17-00257

01-100v17-00279

01-1M6141-00001
01-100v17-00281

01-1M1433-00001
01-1M1895-00001
01-1000Vv8-00052

01-1000Vv8-00067

01-1M1360-00001
01-1M2458-00001
01-1M1794-00001
01-1M1795-00001
01-1M2059-00001
01-1M5476-00001
01-1000V8-00041

01-1000Vv1-00028

01-1M2101-00004
01-1M2572-00001
01-1M2479-00002
01-1M2479-00003
01-1M5459-00002
01-1M5523-00001
01-1M5459-00001
01-1M2089-00001
01-1M5473-00001
01-1M2223-00001
01-1M2222-00001
01-1M2060-00002
01-1M2060-00004
01-1M5827-0001A
01-1M5827-00101
01-100V16-00682

01-1000V6-00233

01-1M5458-00001
01-1M5515-00001
01-1M2466-00001
01-1M5607-00001
01-1M5608-00001
01-1M5609-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.

(DTN o Y =T o | P PP PO P OO PTPPPPP
Cover — Vent Bracket...........
Vent — Motor Actuator Assy..
Vent — Intake Lid................... .
210D Qe [V o Tox 1o ] o [P P OO RPTOUPPOPI
(D18 [od e o] P PP PO PP PR PPTPPPPP
Tape — Teflon /s x 1 ..........
Cover — Blower Insulation....
Liner — Blower Insulation ..... .
BII — INIEL ...ttt et e ettt e et e e st e et e e e eab e e e e enb e e e e be e e e nreea s
IS (01T To 21 ) PRSP PPRROI
Coupling /4 NPT (Brass)... .
FFIEEING /8 X 316 1ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ekt e et e e s bt e et e e e ab e e beeake e e bt e ene e e teeenbeeabeeanneeans
Body — Insulation BIOWEr COVET (LH).....cciiuuiiiiiiii ittt 1
Coupler — Reducer.........cccceeeeiveeennnnen.

Protector — Thermocouple ...
Cover — Blower Insulation....... .
Motor — BIOWET (3 Ph., 112 HP.) c ottt ettt
MOtOr — BIOWET (1 PH., 2 HP.) ottt ettt ba et e e enree s 1
Mount — Blower Motor .
HEAL SINGET ASSY. ..ttt ettt et et e e ekt e e st b e e e sabb e e e ahbee e aabe e e e abeeeeabeeeaanreeean
CoVer — BIOWET INSUIALION .....uitiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e s e e st e e e sasbe e e eannas 1
Insulation — Blower ..............
Mount — Blower Weldment................ .1
Bracket — Mounting (Suction Panel) . .
Wheel — BIOWET (15 IN. DIB.) .vetiiitiieiiiiee ittt ettt ettt et e e et e e s be e e e enbeeeaanreee s 1
RING = SNAP ettt et e e s et e e bt e e et bt e e sa b b e e e ahb e e e eabe e e e abe e e e e be e e e anreee s
Z-Bar (Pressure Panel) .
SCreen — PreSSUIE PANEl..........uiiiiiiii ettt 1
Retainer — Pressure SCreen (RH) ..o ittt e e 2
Retainer — Pressure Screen (LH) ..
Shutter — Pressure Panel 97 Deg. .............
Body — Pressure Panel Shutter Support..........ccccoeeveeennnen. W1
Shutter — Pressure Panel 90 Deg. (#2 BENA At 7 DEQ.) ..evveiurreiiiiie e 6
DUCE — BOTEOM VBN ...ttt et e e et e e e et e e e e e s e e e e e eeeas 1
Panel — Suction..... .1
Duct — Body ...
DUCE — SIOE ..t W1
Blower Assy. (3 Ph.) (Incls. Items 18, 20 thru 24, 26, & 27).....ccccuieiiieieiiiee i 1
Blower Assy. (1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 19 thru 24, 26, & 27).....ccccueiiiiiieiiiiie i 1
Vent Switch — Replacement Kit .
Bracket — VBN SWILCR ........ooii ettt enree s
GASKEE — VENE DUCT ...ttt ettt et e e bt e e be e e e et e e e sb e e e sab e e e snnbeeeannnas
CoNtactor — BIOWET ........coouiiiiiiiieiiiee et
Panel — Pressure Shutter Assy. (Incls. ltems 32, 33, & 34) ...
Thermocouple Assy. — Conduit ...........ccoieeriiiieeiiiieenieene .
Cover — Outer EXNAUSE HOIE .......coiiiiiiiie ettt
HAarness — CONAUIL BIOWET ........ooiuiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e sbe e e e be e e e nnreee s
Harness — Conduit Vent .
Harness — CondUIt Water SUPPIY.....ccoueriiiiee ittt sttt e e sbe e e e sabr e e e saaeeas

* Sold Per Inch

-19 - F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

A\

PL-59317

oooooo

000000
oooocoo

oooocoo
oooooo
oooooo

000000
000000

132499)

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML

-20 -

F-43203 (March 2010)




OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59317

e e
OB WNPOOONOOUOPNMWNE

=
()]

*17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132499)

PART NO.

01-1M6170-00001
01-1M2223-00001
01-1M2222-00001
01-1M2224-00001
01-1M5834-00001
01-1M5525-00001
01-1M5514-00002
01-1M5101-00001
01-1M6063-00002
01-1M2089-00001
01-1M6141-00002
01-1M1433-00001
01-100Vv17-00279

01-100v17-00257

01-100v17-00304

01-100v17-00281

01-100V21-0065A
01-1M2451-00002
01-1M1895-00001
01-1M2227-00001
01-1M6154-00201
01-1000Vv8-00052

01-1000Vv8-00067

01-1M1360-00001
01-1M2458-00001
01-1M1794-00001
01-1M1795-00001
01-1M5026-00001
01-1000Vv8-00058

01-1000V1-00028

01-1M2096-00002
01-1M5459-00002
01-1000Vv4-00122

01-1M5686-00206
01-1M5686-00207
01-1M2572-00001
01-1M5686-00206
01-1M5686-00205
01-1M5459-00001
01-1M2566-00001
01-1M5025-00001
01-1M5025-00002
01-1M5177-00001
01-100V16-00682

01-1M5827-0001A
01-1M2466-00001
01-1M5600-00001
01-1M5607-00002
01-1M5608-00001
01-1M5609-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.

(D18 o Y =T o | A o] o J PP P PP PP TS PPTPPRPP 1
DN ot Al =Yoo | TP TP PO TP PPPP ORI 1
DUCT = SHOE ...ttt e e 1
Duct — Top .

VENT — INAKE LIl ... e 1
BOX — JUNCHON ...ttt ettt st 1
Vent — Motor Actuator Assy.. .1

Cover — Vent Bracket.....
Panel — SUCtION.........cccoeviieeiiiee e .1
Duct — Bottom Vent (Without OBIrOUNAS) .......c.ueiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Body — Insulation Blower Cover Double (LH) .......ocuiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
Protector — Thermocouple .
FIEEING /8 X 316 1ottt ettt etttk e et e e bt e et e eht e et e ekt e e b e e enbe e teeenbeenbeeenneenee
COUPING 14 NPT (BIaSS). .. eeauteeiuiiatiesiitaitee sttt atee et asteeaiteesteeaseeaaseeasbeesbeaanseessseanbeesseeaseesnneanseeas
Kit — Stuffing Box ..............

Coupler — Reducer......
Tape — Teflon /s x 1. .
12T | o1 = TP P OO T PP PPPPOPPN
Cover — Blower Insulation
Liner — Blower Insulation Cover..

Cover — Blower Insulation....... .1
Motor — Blower (3 Ph., 1'/> Hp.) .. .1
MOtOr — BIOWET (1 PH., 2 HP.) oottt 1
MOUNTE — BIOWET IMOTOT ......ciiiiiee ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e sataeeeeeesenaaeaaaaaeeaas 1
Heat Slinger Assy. .
CoVver — BIOWET INSUIALION .......eiiiieiiiiiieie ettt e e e e e e e s e e e e st a e e e e e s easnnaeeeas 1
INSUIALION — BIOWET ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e s st b e et e e e s eeanraaaaaeeean 1
Mount — Blower Weldment... .1
Wheel — Blower (18 In. Dia.) .1
RiNg —SNap .....coccevvveeenieenns .1
Body — Shutter PAnel SUPPOIT ........oiiiiiieiiieeiiee ettt e et e e s enreee s 1
ShUEN — Pre@SSUIE PANEL........eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e et e e e e e st e e e e e e e nnnnaees 6
Insert — Threaded /s-20 .
REtaINEr — PreSSUIE PANEL.....ccii ittt e s e e e e et e e e e s e aaaaaeaaeas 2
Retainer — Pressure Pan@l TOP ... ...ooiieie ittt ettt ettt e s enreee s 1
Screen — Pressure Panel........

Retainer — Pressure Panel...

Retainer — Pressure Panel... .
ShUEr — Pre@SSUIE PANEL........eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e e e e a e e e st aa e e e e e e eannnnaees
Duct — Side (With ODIOUNGS) ......cuueiiiiiee ittt e e enreee s
Blower Assy. (3 Ph.) (Incls. Items 22 & 24 thru 30). .
Blower Assy. (1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 23 & 24 thru 30)......cc.ueiiiiiieiiiiie e
Pressure Panel Assy. (Incls. Items 31, 32, 33, & 39) ...uuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Gasket — Vent DUCE..........coocviiiveee e W1
Kit — Vent Switch Replacement... .1
Cover — Outer Exhaust Hole... .1
Bracket — High LIMit........oeoiieie ettt ettt st e e sbe e e b e e e enreee s 1
HarNess — CONAUIL BIOWET .........oouiiiiieee et e ettt e e s et e e e e e e st e e e e e s et aae e e e s eaaaaaaaaeeeas 1
Harness — Conduit Vent.......... .1

Harness — Conduit Water Supply...

* Sold Per Inch.

-21- F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

48-49-50

@/51

19

S

LIFTER, ROTATOR, AND CARRIER

F-43203 (March 2010) -22-



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59312

O©CoO~NOUTAWNPRE

WWRNNNNNNNNNNRPRRRRRERERR PR
RPOOWONONRWNRPRPOOONOUIAWNERO

*32
*33
*34

35

37
38

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

52

PART NO.

01-1000V8-00056
01-1000Vv8-00110

01-1000V8-0049D
01-1000Vv8-00111

01-1M2114-00001
01-1M2489-00001
01-1000V3-00105
01-1000Vv0-00051
01-1M2304-00001
01-1M2296-00002
01-1M2298-00001
01-1M2298-00002
01-1M2797-00001
01-1M2140-00001
01-1000Vv0-00055
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-1M4862-00002
01-1M4862-00001
01-1M4862-00007
01-100Vv15-00048
01-100Vv15-00047
01-1M4862-00201
01-1M1899-00001
01-1000V1-00013
01-1M2580-00002
01-1M2796-00001
01-1M2796-00002
01-1M5363-00001
01-1000V5-00166
01-1M2731-00001
01-1M2730-00001
01-1M2766-00003
01-1M2766-00002
01-1M2766-00001
01-1M2290-00001
01-1000V3-0087A
01-1000Vv3-00088

01-1000V0-00054
01-1000Vv0-00068

01-1M2228-00001
01-1M2265-00001
01-1M2264-00001
01-1000V1-00004
01-1M1927-00001
01-1000V6-00001

01-1M5085-00001
01-1M5201-00001
01-1000V8-00046

01-1000Vv8-00140
01-1000V8-0140A
01-1M2289-00001
01-1000V1-00037

01-1M5133-00001
01-1M5133-00002
01-1000V5-00023

01-1000V5-00014

01-1M2750-00001
01-1M2751-00002
01-1M6146-00001
01-1M2229-00004

LIFTER, ROTATOR, AND CARRIER

NAME OF PART AMT.

Blade — Fan 52 IN. DIB.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
GBAN IMOTON ...t e e s e e b e s e e s e e s e 1
BraCKet — MOUNTING ......vtitieiieitie ittt ettt et sbe e sen e 1
Capacitor
Rotator — WeldmeENt LIfEE ........c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
ACtUALOr — MICTO-SWILCR ...ttt 1
Sprocket
BUSNING — SPRETICAL......ccutiiiiiiiei e
Y 12 PP PP TR PPPR T
Bracket — Micro-Switch
Weldment — Lifter (ML-132501) ......cccutiiuiiiiieiieeiieiie ettt 1
Weldment — Lifter (ML-132499) ......cccooiiiiiiiiiieiiie et 1
Shaft (Standard 28.35 - 28.41)
Housing — Rotator Shaft (INCIS. IteM 15).......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e
Bearing — ROtAtOr SNaft ..o
Mach. Screw ¥/s-20 x %/s Hex Washer Hd. (SST)....
Rack — Carrier (C Style) (ML-132501) .......cceiieririeiieiiieire ettt
Rack — Carrier (C Style) (ML-132499) .......c.cooiiiiriiiieiiieiet ettt
Lift — Carrier (Double Models Only) (Panera Bread Only) ..
Plug — Nickel-Plated (For 3/ HOIE) (B-CArTIEIS) .......cccuruiiriirieeierieeiesieeie sttt
Plug — Nickel-Plated (For 1.25 Hole) (C-Carriers) .....c.ccueuuiriieiieiiieiie it
Stop — Rack Carrier (C Style Carrier) (ML-132501)..

Shim (24-Ga. Steel)
Shim (24-Ga. Steel)
Shim (16-Ga. Steel) .
Shaft — Pivot (Linear ACtUAOr SUPPOI) .....ccuveiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Chain — ROIEE 20M8 N, ..iiiieiie ittt ettt e e st e e e be e e e enbe e e e snseeesnaeeeeannes 1
Link — Connecting
Bearing — FIANGEA .........ccuiiiiiiiieii e 1
WASHET — TRFUST ..ttt ettt e st e e satb e e e saa e e bt e e e bt eeeenbeeesanreeean 1
Sprocket
(@3 [0 od s S [ [T PO
(070] | T Y= U TRRR
Ring — Snap (1'/2 In.).
Plate — TOFION ...ttt et e e bt e e etr e e e nnneean
YT (0 B 1 (o o PSSR PUPPOPI
Plate — Rotator...
L] 1 (=] TSP OUPPOPP
Linear ACtUAtOr (ML-132501) ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiieniie ettt ettt
Actuator — Ball Drive (Incls. Item 50) (ML-132499)...
Actuator — Ball DIVE CapaCitOr.......ccuiiuiiiiiiiieiiee ittt
Angle — Linear ACTUALOT SUPPOIT........uiiiiiiiiitieeite ittt
RING — SNAP /2 IN. Di@. .eovviiiieiiiiiiiee e
Lifter Assy. (Incls. Items 9, 12, 30 thru 35, 49, 50, & 51) (ML-132499)......cccccccvveviveiiviirnnnniennn. 1
Lifter Assy. (Incls. Items 9, 11, 30 thru 35, 48, & 51) (ML-132501) .......ccccvevvimirienicniicnireineeen 1
Pad — Mounting (For Wire Ties)
Tie — Cable (ML-132499) .....c..tiiiitiiieieii ettt b ettt b et n e
SIAE — LIfIEI COVET ...ttt nbee e
Front — Lifter Cover...
BACK — LIfEI COVET ...ttt ettt

Rotator Assy. — Llfter (Incls. Iltems 3 thru 6, 8, 13, 36 thru 44, & 46) .......ccceevviveeiiiiieeiieeeeienn 1

*This part used intermittently and in varying quantities. Most lifter assemblies will not require
this part, but a few will require one. A very few will require more than one.

-23- F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.

PL-59313

=

QWO ~NOOUA~WNE

PART NO.

01-100Vv17-00347
01-1M5146-00101
01-1M5198-00001
01-100V16-00529
01-1M5536-00001
01-1M5475-00001
01-1M5474-00001
01-1M5446-00002
01-1M5065-00001
01-1M5471-00001
01-1M2161-00001

(,'?
Q
\1
2 6
.
PN /3
/4
=
——
A . ﬁ\ —]
# g
:

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132501)

NAME OF PART AMT.

EIDOW /2 IN. X 90 DBQ. +.euteeiieetieiite ettt ettt ettt b et he etk e e b s et et e nab e e nbeesine e 1
Manifold — Steamer Weldment..
BOX WElAMENT — STEAMEBT ... viii ettt e e et e e e s e e e sna e e e nte e e e nnneeeanraeeannreeean
CASHING — STEAMET ...ttt ettt b ettt e b e bt e ab e e sbe e sbeesabeenaseenbeeniee s
Support — Steamer Castings..
Sheet — Splash
L L C IR (=T - SRR
Plate — Steam Loader Bolt Cover ...
Bracket — Water GUIE........ccc.uiieiiiii e s e e e e s e e e s e e e snaa e e annae e e snnaeeesaneeas
L L I o Lo L) (=T 1 =Y SRR
Yol (= R I Y1 S

F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59314

QWO ~NOOUA~WNPE

[
[

PART NO.

01-1M5146-00001
01-100v17-00183
01-1M5171-00001
01-1M5198-00001
01-100V16-00529
01-1M5067-00001
01-1M6065-00002
01-1M6066-00002
01-1M5065-00001
01-1M5939-00002
01-1M6064-00002
01-1M2161-00001

6
/
7
I “\4@5
T | m
\ | %
10 %%\ 8 ﬂ H]
9 ﬂ/\m
STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132499)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Manifold Assy. — Steamer (INCIS. [EM 2).......coiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Coupler ¥z In. (SST)
Angle — Shutter Casting (TOP SECHON).........iiiiiiiie et 1
BOX WEIAMENT — STEAMET ...ttt ettt ettt e b et eee 1
Casting — Steamer .
SHEEE — SPIASK ... bbbt
PaNE] — STEAMET OULET ...ttt b ettt ettt et et e bt et e s b e e nbeesnneeeee 1
Panel — Steamer Pan

BraCket — Water GUITE.......cuviitiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt be e sttt e e e nbeesnne e
ANGIE — SNULET CASTING ....cutieieietie ittt ettt ettt et e be e sn e e naeesaneeees
Panel — Streamer (Rear).
SCIEW — LBVEIET ...ttt ettt h ettt et esb e s hb e e b e e nb e e s abeenbeeenbeenbeeans

F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

A - SRR S—

3
A
ﬂ%
N
7

DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59315
1 01-1M6108-00006 Latch — Mechanism Box (InCIs. items 2 thru 25) ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
2 01-1M6101-00102 Plug — Handle Mount (LAtCh SIAE) .........coouuiiiiiiie ittt eee s 1
3 - Tube — Latch Assembly............... .1
4 - Tube — Latch Assembly.........ccooceieiiiniiiiiiene .1
5 01-1M6108-00005 Tube — Latch Assembly (Incls. Items 3, 4, & 25).. .1
6 - Latch ASSEMDBIY — PIVOt RO ........uiiiiiiii ettt e et e et esanee s 1
7 01-1M6108-00004 Latch Assembly — Pivot Rod (INCIS. IteMS 6 & 9) .....eeiiiiiiiiiiiie it 1
8 01-1M6108-00117 Latch — Tube StOp.......ccocvvrviiieiirieiceeeee .1
9 - Latch Assembly — Pivot Rod .1
10 01-1M6108-00118 Arm Pin — LACH ..ottt .1
11 01-1M6108-00003 Weldment — Latch Mechanism Pivot (Incls. Items 12 thru 15, 17, & 18) ....cccccveeiiiiieiiiieeeieennn 1
12 - Weldment — Latch Mechanism Pivot
13 - Weldment — Latch Mechanism Pivot....
14 - Weldment — Latch Mechanism Pivot
15 - Weldment — Latch Mechanism Pivot
16 01-1000V0-00091 Clip — External 3/s E Style.....................
17 - Weldment — Latch Mechanism Pivot....
18 - Weldment — Latch Mechanism Pivot.... .
19 01-1M6108-00115 Latch — Arm Plate LOCK Bar ........c.ueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt be e e sbe e e e enneee s
20 01-1MB108-00110  AMM PN — LALCK ....eiutiiieie ittt b bbbt e b et
21 01-1M6108-00101 Bracket — Shaft Support .
22 01-1M6108-00002 Weldment — Latch Arm (INCIS. IE@MS 23 & 24).....coiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
23 - Weldment — Latch Arm
24 - Weldment — Latch Arm
25 01-1M6108-00111 Arm Pin — Latch (Long)
26 01-1M6101-00103 Plate — Door Latch............
27 01-1000V1-00074  ClIP..ueeutieiietieii ettt bbbt et b e ea e b e e ae bt ek e bt e b e ab bt e bt e bt bt e eb e bt e bt et e e b e ennis
28 01-1M6111-00102 Spacer — Inner Handle
29 01-1M1436-00001 Seal — Inner Door Handle .... .
30 01-100V20-00010 Spring — ComMPresSion /16 O.D. ....eiiiiiie ettt ettt et e et e s b e e saeeeas 1
31 01-1M6112-00001 BuUttoN — INNEF HANAIE .......cooiuiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e sat e e e s be e e e e nbeeeeenreea s 1
01-1M6111-00001 Handle — Interior Door (INClS. ItemMS 26 thru 31)........coiiiiiiiiiii e 1
F-43203 (March 2010) - 26 -



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

&9

-

ILLUS.
PL-59316

O©CoO~NOUTAWNPRE

5

PART NO.

01-100Vv17-00322
01-1M5818-00101
01-100V17-00274
01-100Vv17-00288
01-100Vv17-00567
01-100Vv17-00568
01-100Vv17-00570
01-100Vv17-00286
01-100Vv17-00322
01-1M5818-00001
01-1M5818-00002
01-1000V16-00706

8
9
PL-59316
EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
EIDOW /2 STFEET (BIrASS)....ueecuiiirieiiiiiiie ittt ettt bttt sine e 1
Bracket — Water Supply Support (ML-132499) ..........ccciiiiiiiiiinieiiee e 1
Valve — Solenoid — Water (2-Way) (120 V.)...ccuioiiiiiiiiii it 1
Nipple ¥/ Dia. Close (Brass)
Regulator — Flow /2 NPTF (2 G.P.M.) (ML-132501) ......cecuurueiiiriieienieeienieeiesie e sieesee s 1

Regulator — Flow /2 NPTF (3 G.P.M.) (ML-132499) .......ccceiiiiiriieienieeiesieee ettt 1
Nipple ¥z In. Dia. x 6 In. (Brass)
Union ¥2 Dia. NPT (Brass)
EIDOW /2 STrEET (BIraSS).....eecuiiitieiiiiiiie ittt ettt et ettt sine e
Water Supply (2 G.P.M.) (ML-132501)
Water Supply (3 G.P.M.) (ML-132499)
Label — Backflow Protection

F-43203 (March 2010)



OV500 ELECTRIC RACK OVEN R

EPLACEMENT PARTS

i

5-6

A\
/
A

.\\\
2174

Wy

1))

%
/

>

\

,A/_‘l
WL

ILLUS. PART NO.
PL-59279

01-1M5578-00001
01-100V10-0228A
01-100V10-0228B

01-1M5411-00001
01-1M5411-00002
01-1M5410-00001
01-1M5407-00002
01-1000Vv4-00121

POOVWOO~NOOUAWNE

01-1M5406-00001

PP

\//
NOVY

HEATING ELEMENTS

NAME OF PART AMT.

[0 ] o =T Gl o o (= PP SPPPON
Element — Heating (208 V., 2850 W.) (18 For Double, 12 For Single)...
Element — Heating (240 V., 2850 W.) (18 For Double, 12 For Single)
Screw 10-32 (With LOCKWASNET) .......coiiiiieciiie ettt a e s e e s e e seae e snaeeeenes
Channel — Element Support (ML-132501).....
Channel — Element Support (ML-132499).....

Baffle — Rear Filler...........ccccooeviiniiieennn.

Baffle — Side (RH)................

Insert Threaded 10-32 HeX........ccoeevuvennne

Mach. Screw 10-32 X /2 Phil. TruSS Ha. ...c.eooiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 8
Baffle — Corner Filler (ML-132499) ........cciiiiiieiiiieeeieeeesiee e siee e see e snaae e e ssaeeeentaeeesnaeeesnseeeesnneees 1

FORM 43203

MARCH 2010 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



